RSC Advances
PAPER
O
pe
n
A
cc
es

ture and time
Sample's
number Samples
Ball milling
speed
500 (rpm)
Calcination
conditions
Time
(min)
Temperature
(°C)
Time
(h)
1 NZF2C2Ba 30 1200 6
2 NZFC12 30 1200 12
3 NZF-1-12 60 1200 12
4 NZF-1-6 60 1200 6
5 NZF1200 30 1200 6
6 NZF1100 30 1100 6
7 NZF1000 30 1000 6
8 NZF900 30 900 6
a NZF2C2B: this sample was subjected to double ball milling, each for
30 min, followed by a 6 hours calcination at 1200 °C.
© 2024 The Author(s). Published by the Royal Society of Chemistry
900 °C, 1000 °C, 1100 °C and 1200 °C, for 6 and 12 hours.